504342902 04/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4389590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXANDER VILLAREAL	04/26/2017
JAKE LLEWELLYN	04/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUEWATER RESOURCES LLC
Street Address:	902 S. MAIN ST.
City:	COTULLA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78014

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29601711

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)928-4346

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 817-928-4361

Email: don.tiller@dtillerlawpllc.com

Correspondent Name: DON TILLER

Address Line 1: 1525 MERRIMAC CIRCLE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 210**

Address Line 4: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014.4002C		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DON TILLER		
SIGNATURE:	/Don Tiller, Reg.#62779/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2017		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Bluewater_Design_c_Assignment_Alex#page1.tif source=Bluewater Design c Assignment Alex#page2.tif source=Bluewater_Design_c_Assignment_Jake#page1.tif source=Bluewater_Design_c_Assignment_Jake#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 042174 FRAME: 0800 504342902

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, I, Alexander Villareal, along with Jake Llewellyn, have invented certain new, original, and ornamental designs (the "Inventions") disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled Transport-Container Lock Design, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as application number 29/601,711 (the "Application," attached as Exhibit A).

Whereas, Bluewater Resources LLC, a Limited Liability Company formed under the laws of Texas and located at 902 S. Main St., Cotulla, TX 78014, wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Inventions; (2) the Application; (3) any United States patent that may issue from the Application; and (4) any United States or foreign patent applications or patents related to the Application through a claim of priority.

DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this Assignment Agreement: (1) "**foreign patent** applications" includes legal equivalents and analogs of United States patent applications; (2) "**foreign patents**" includes legal equivalents and analogs of United States patents; (3) "**foreign patent office**" includes legal equivalents and analogs of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and (4) "**Assignee**" includes Bluewater Resources LLC and its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNMENT. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to: (1) the Inventions; (2) the Application; (3) any United States patent that may issue from the Application; (4) any United States or foreign patent applications or patents related to the Application through a claim of priority, including, for example, any divisions, substitutions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of the Application or a patent application related to the Application through a claim of priority, and any reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions of any patents issuing from the Application or a patent application related to the Application through a claim of priority; and (5) my right to sue

Alexander Villareal / Bluewater Resources LLC ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 042174 FRAME: 0801 for past, present, and future infringement, including my right to collect for damages from past infringement.

REPRESENTATIONS. I hereby represent and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire interest assigned through this Assignment Agreement, and that I have not entered any agreement which would conflict with this Assignment Agreement.

COVENANTS. I hereby covenant that: (1) I will not enter any agreement that will conflict with this Assignment Agreement; (2) I will fully cooperate with Assignee to secure or aid issuance of, or to maintain once issued, any United States or foreign patents that issue from the Application or from any United States or foreign patent applications related to the Application through a claim of priority, by, for example, timely providing Assignee with facts known to me respecting the Inventions, timely executing papers for the Assignee to submit to the United States Patent and Trademark Office or to a foreign patent office, and timely providing oral or written testimony to the United States Patent and Trademark Office or to a foreign patent office; and (3) I will fully cooperate with Assignee to enforce or defend in litigation any United States or foreign patents that issue from the Application or from any United States or foreign patent applications related to the Application through a claim of priority, by, for example, timely providing Assignee with facts known to me respecting the Inventions, timely executing papers necessary to the litigation, and timely providing oral or written testimony necessary to the litigation.

6	Unfor Villagal		
Alexander Villareal			
By:	Alexander Villareal		
Date:	4-2-60-17		

Alexander Villareal / Bluewater Resources LLC ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, I, Jake Llewellyn, along with Alexander Villareal, have invented certain new, original, and ornamental designs (the "Inventions") disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled Transport-Container Lock Design, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as application number 29/601,711 (the "Application," attached as Exhibit A).

Whereas, Bluewater Resources LLC, a Limited Liability Company formed under the laws of Texas and located at 902 S. Main St., Cotulla, TX 78014, wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Inventions; (2) the Application; (3) any United States patent that may issue from the Application; and (4) any United States or foreign patent applications or patents related to the Application through a claim of priority.

DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this Assignment Agreement: (1) "foreign patent applications" includes legal equivalents and analogs of United States patent applications; (2) "foreign patents" includes legal equivalents and analogs of United States patents; (3) "foreign patent office" includes legal equivalents and analogs of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and (4) "Assignee" includes Bluewater Resources LLC and its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNMENT. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to: (1) the Inventions; (2) the Application; (3) any United States patent that may issue from the Application; (4) any United States or foreign patent applications or patents related to the Application through a claim of priority, including, for example, any divisions, substitutions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of the Application or a patent application related to the Application through a claim of priority, and any reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions of any patents issuing from the Application or a patent application related to the Application through a claim of priority; and (5) my right to sue

Jake Llewellyn / Bluewater Resources LLC ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 042174 FRAME: 0803 REPRESENTATIONS. I hereby represent and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire interest assigned through this Assignment Agreement, and that I have not entered any agreement which would conflict with this Assignment Agreement.

COVENANTS. I hereby covenant that: (1) I will not enter any agreement that will conflict with this Assignment Agreement; (2) I will fully cooperate with Assignee to secure or aid issuance of, or to maintain once issued, any United States or foreign patents that issue from the Application or from any United States or foreign patent applications related to the Application through a claim of priority, by, for example, timely providing Assignee with facts known to me respecting the Inventions, timely executing papers for the Assignee to submit to the United States Patent and Trademark Office or to a foreign patent office, and timely providing oral or written testimony to the United States Patent and Trademark Office or to a foreign patent office; and (3) I will fully cooperate with Assignee to enforce or defend in litigation any United States or foreign patents that issue from the Application or from any United States or foreign patent applications related to the Application through a claim of priority, by, for example, timely providing Assignee with facts known to me respecting the Inventions, timely executing papers necessary to the litigation, and timely providing oral or written testimony necessary to the litigation.

Alland	
Jake Llewellyn /	
By: Jake Liewellyn	
Date: 04/26/2017	

Jake Llewellyn / Bluewater Resources LLC ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Page 2 of 2